(Pty) Ltd
GOVERNMENT APPROVED TEST LABORATORY
IN TERMS OF ARP 0108: “REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPLOSION PROTECTED APPARATUS”
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 29/05/2018 REV : 7
This
Reg No: 1999/027771/07
7 Spanner Rd / PO Box 467
Olifantsfontein

The measured value is shown on a display.
No further interfaces are available on the controller.
TYPE DESIGNATION
Safety relevant model coding of VEGAMET 140 series:
VEGAMET a b c (*)
1 Housing for the installation in the control cabinet (indoor)
4 Basic function, for simple control tasks
1 Single channel version, for use with one sensor
2 Dual channel version, for use with one or two sensors
The placeholder within brackets (VEGAMET 14x(*)) is reserved and considered as not safety
relevant. It is for internal production control without effect on the product construction.
Safety relevant features VEGAMET 141(*) VEGAMET 142(*)
Number of 4…20 mA sensor inputs Ex ia 1 2
Number of digital inputs - -
Number of 0/4…20 mA current outputs 1 2
Number of relay outputs 3 3
Bluetooth communication Yes Yes
PARAMETERS RELATING TO THE SAFETY
ELECTRICAL RATINGS:
VEGAMET 141(*), VEGAMET 142(*)
Power supply: Nominal range: 24 V ... 65 V DC; 3 W (141), 4 W (142)
(terminals 91, 92) 100 V … 230 V AC; 50/60 Hz;
10 VA (141), 12 VA (142)
Um = 253V AC for [Ex ia] only
Ambient temperature range: -20 °C ≤ Tamb ≤ +60 °C
Protection rating: IP20 (IEC 60529)
Relay output maximum values: 1A AC (cos phi > 0.9), 250VAC, 250 VA
(terminals 61 to 69) 1A DC, 60V DC, 40 W
Um = 253V AC for [Ex ia] only
66052-EN-231214
                        ANNEX TO CERTIFICATE NO S-XPL/23.1619 X               PAGE 3 OF 4
DOCUMENT No: XPL0213 RELEASE DATE: 29/05/2018 REV : 7
Current output: 0/4…20 mA
(terminals 41, 42 [VEGAMET 141(*)]) U ≤ 16 V
(terminals 41 to 44 [VEGAMET 142(*)]) Load = max. 500 Ω
Um = 253V AC for [Ex ia] only
Communication interface: Bluetooth
Sensor input circuit: 4…20 mA
(terminals 1, 2, 1HART [VEGAMET 141(*)])
(terminals 1, 2, 1HARt or 4, 5, 2HART Maximum values of the intrinsically safe signal circuit:
[VEGAMET 142(*)])
Uo 23.3 V
Io 109.8 mA
Po 639.6 mW
Characteristic: linear
Ci is negligibly small
Li is negligibly small
The maximum values in the table may be used as concentrated capacitances and concentrated
inductances.
Ex ia IIC IIB, IIIC IIA
Permissible external
inductance Lo
0.2 mH 0.5 mH 0.5 mH 2 mH 10 mH
Permissible external
capacitance Co
120 nF 88 nF 580 nF 470 nF 770 nF
Permissible outer
Lo/Ro -ratio
55
μH/Ohm
55
μH/Ohm
221 μH/
Ohm
221 μH/
Ohm
443 μH/
Ohm
The intrinsically safe circuit is safely separated from the non-intrinsically safe circuits up to a peak
value of the nominal voltage of 375V.
The maximum voltage at the non-intrinsically safe circuits must not exceed 253Vrms in the event of
a fault. VEGAMET 140 series have intrinsically safe circuits and non-intrinsically safe circuits.
ROUTINE EXAMINATIONS AND TESTS
Transformer TR101 and TR201 shall be subjected to a voltage of 2500 V rms between primary and

e-mail: info@masc-ex.co.za
ANNEX B
TYPE DESIGNATION
Safety relevant model coding of VEGAMET 140 series:
VEGAMET a b c (*)
1 Housing for the installation in the control cabinet (indoor)
4 Basic functions, for simple control tasks
1 Single channel version, for use with one sensor
2 Dual channel version, for use with one or two sensors
The placeholder within brackets (VEGAMET 14x(*)) is reserved and considered as not safety relevant. It is for internal
production control without effect on the product construction.
Safety relevant features VEGAMET 141(*) VEGAMET 142(*)
Number of 4…20 mA sensor inputs Ex ia 1 2
Number of digital inputs - -
Number of 0/4…20 mA current outputs 1 2
Number of relay outputs 3 3
Bluetooth communication Yes Yes
PARAMETERS RELATING TO THE SAFETY
ELECTRICAL RATINGS:
VEGAMET 141(*), VEGAMET 142(*)
Power supply: Nominal range: 24 V ... 65 V DC; 3 W (141), 4 W (142)
(terminals 91, 92) 100 V … 230 V AC; 50/60 Hz;
10 VA (141), 12 VA (142)
Um = 253V AC for [Ex ia] only
Ambient temperature range: -20 °C ≤ Tamb ≤ +60 °C
Protection rating: IP20 (IEC 60529)
Relay output maximum values: 1A AC (cos phi > 0.9), 250VAC, 250 VA
(terminals 61 to 69) 1A DC, 60V DC, 40 W
Um = 253V AC for [Ex ia] only
Current output: 0/4…20 mA
(terminals 41, 42 [VEGAMET 141(*)]) U ≤ 16 V
(terminals 41 to 44 [VEGAMET 142(*)]) Load = max. 500 Ω
Um = 253V AC for [Ex ia] only
Communication interface: Bluetooth
Sensor input circuit: 4…20 mA
(terminals 1, 2, 1HART [VEGAMET 141(*)])
(terminals 1, 2, 1HARt or 4, 5, 2HART Maximum values of the intrinsically safe signal circuit:
[VEGAMET 142(*)])
Uo ≦ 23.3 V
Io ≦ 109.8 mA
Po ≦ 639.6 mW
Characteristic: linear
Ci is negligibly small
Li is negligibly small
The maximum values in the table may be used as concentrated capacitances and concentrated inductances.
Ex ia IIC IIB, IIIC IIA
Permissible external
inductance Lo
0.2 mH 0.5 mH 0.5 mH 2 mH 10 mH
Permissible external
capacitance Co
120 nF 88 nF 580 nF 470 nF 770 nF
Permissible outer
Lo/Ro -ratio
55 μH/Ohm 55 μH/Ohm 221 μH/Ohm 221 μH/Ohm 443 μH/Ohm
The intrinsically safe circuit is safely separated from the non-intrinsically safe circuits up to a peak value of the nominal voltage
of 375V.
66052-EN-210127
IA CERTIFICATE: MASC S/20-9005X
Equipment: Industrial Controllers, VEGAMET 141(*), VEGAMET 142(*)
Page 4 of 4
This document may only be reproduced in full.
This certificate is not transferable and remains the property of the issuing body.
This document will not be supported by MASC for certification purposes outside the borders of South Africa.
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Mining and Surface Certification (Pty) Ltd Reg No: 2015/021934/07
Directors: Roelof Viljoen & Francoius du Toit
Unit #5, Lelyta Park, 45 Jurg Avenue, Hennopspark Ext 87, Centurion, 0157
P.O. Box 14344, Clubview, 0014
Tel: 012 653 2959 ◊ Fax: 086 605 8568
e-mail: info@masc-ex.co.za